with endothelial activation/apoptosis, and evidence of activation of fibroblasts and pro-fibrotic 
signaling cascades (56). Based on the proposed linkage between inflammation and fibrosis, 
immunosuppression was initially investigated as the treatment of choice in Scleroderma Lung Study 
I (SLS I; 51). One-hundred fifty-eight (158) patients with SSc-ILD were randomized into a placebo-
controlled double-blind trial to evaluate a 1-year treatment with oral cyclophosphamide (CYC) on 
the course of forced vital capacity as a percentage of the age-, height-, gender- and race-adjusted